

No. 42394-4

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TICOR TITLE,
Plaintiff

v.

SUMMIT UNISERV COUNCIL, a Washington Non-Profit corporation,
Respondent, and WILLIAM B. MOORE, Appellant

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF AND CROSS APPEAL BRIEF

Mark R. Roberts
WSBA No. 18811
Attorneys for Respondent
and Cross Appellant,

ROBERTS JOHNS & HEMPHILL, PLLC
7525 Pioneer Way, Suite 202
Gig Harbor, Washington 98335
Telephone No. (253) 858-8606
Facsimile No. (253) 858-8646

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMIT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO SUMMIT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	1. Overview.....	2
	2. Statement of Facts.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO MOORE'S APPEAL	9
	1. There Is Substantial Evidence To Support The Trial Court's Finding that There Was No Meeting Of The Minds And Thus No Contract Between The Parties.....	9
	a. Objective Standard: The PSA Terms Are Clear On Their Face And Show That There Was No Meeting Of The Minds.....	9
	b. Subjective Standard: Moore's Own Actions Confirmed That He Did Not Believe He Had Agreed To, Nor Was He Bound By, The Terms of Paragraph 14	11
	c. Paragraph 14 Was A Material Term Of The PSA.....	15
	2. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Allowing Summit To Amend Its Answer To Moore's Cross Claim	17
	3. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That Summit Was Entitled To A Return of Its Earnest Money As It Had Terminated The PSA Pursuant To The Financing Contingency	21

4.	Just Because Summit Received Financing, That Did Not Reinstate the PSA.....	23
V.	SUMMIT'S APPEAL	25
1.	The Court Should Not Have Required Summit To Pay For Part of the Phase II Environmental Assessment	25
2.	The Court Should Have Awarded Prejudgment Interest.....	26
3.	The Court Should Have Awarded To Summit All of Its Attorney's Fees and Costs	28
4.	Summit Is Entitled To An Award of its Attorney's Fees and Costs Incurred On Appeal.....	29
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30
	APPENDIX A – Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	
	APPENDIX B – Judgment Dated May 27, 2011	
	APPENDIX C – Judgment Dated June 10, 2011	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	10
<i>Brooklyn Life Insurance Co. v. Dutcher</i> , 95 US 269, 273, 24 L.Ed. 410 (1827)	11,12
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 349, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....	17
<i>Crest Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 760, 775, 115 P.3d 349, 357 (2005).....	28
<i>Forbes v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Co. W.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 157, 240 P.3d 790 (2010).....	26,27
<i>Geonerco, Inc. v. Grand Ridge Properties IV LLC</i> , 146 Wn.App. 459, 191 P.3d 76 (2008)	9
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	10
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	11
<i>Sea-Van Investments Associates v. Hamilton</i> , 71 Wn. App. 537, 541, 861 P.2d 485, 488 (1993) <u>rev'd</u> , 125 Wn.2d 120, 881 P.2d 1035 (1994).....	23
<i>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Washington Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 94 Wn. App. 744, 972 P.2d 1282 (1999)	27,28,29
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 505, 974 P.2d 316 (1999).....	17

STATUTES

RCW 64.04.005.....	10
--------------------	----

COURT RULES

Civil Rule 8(e)(2) 19
Civil Rule 15(a)..... 17
Rap 18.1..... 29

I.
SUMMIT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

Cross Appellant Summit Uniserv Council ("Summit") assigns error to the Trial Court's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as follows:

Finding of Fact No. 19.

Conclusion of Law Nos. 9, 10 and 11.
